
 

 
 
 
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 

 

 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Cabinet 
 

 

 

Date: Thursday 18 April 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Democratic Services 

committees@gedling.gov.uk 

0115 901 3906 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

Cabinet 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor John Clarke 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 
 

 
WEBCASTING NOTICE 

 
Please note that this meeting will be live streamed on the Council's YouTube 
channel and via the website (www.gedling.gov.uk). At the start of the meeting 

the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being broadcast. 
 

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act. Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance 

with the Council’s published policy. 
 

For more information about how your personal data is collected and used please 
view our privacy notice https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/  

 
Responsibility of committee: 
 
Cabinet is the meeting of all executive members. The Executive will carry out all of the local 
authority’s functions which are not the responsibility of any other part of the local authority, 
whether by law or under the Constitution. Cabinet Portfolios are detailed within Section 6, 
Part 9 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 

http://www.gedling.gov.uk/
https://www.gedling.gov.uk/elections-privacy/


 

 

AGENDA 
 

Page 

 

1   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2   To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 
March 2024 
 

5 - 7 

3   Declaration of interests 
 

 

4   Forward Plan 9 - 15 

 Report of the Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

5   Community Asset transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre 17 - 52 

 Report of the Head of Communities and Leisure 
 

 

6   Interim Planning Policy Statement: Biodiversity Net Gain 53 - 113 

 Report of the Planning Policy Manager 
 

 

7   Any other items the Chair considers urgent  



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 28 March 2024 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 
Councillor Viv McCrossen 

Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Lynda Pearson 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, M Hill, C McCleary, F Whyley 

 
82    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne. 
 

83    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

84    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

85    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

86    GEDLING PLAN - PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 2024-25  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the performance indicators 
and targets against which progress of the Gedling Plan will be measured 
in 2024/25. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the performance indicators and targets for 2024/25, as set 
out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

87    REVIEW OF LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME  
 
The Planning Policy Manager presented a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the revised 
Local Development Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the revised Local Development Scheme appended to the 
report as Appendix A and agree that it shall come into effect on 1st April 
2024. 
 

88    CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE REVIEW  
 
The Chief Executive presented a report, which had been circulated in 
advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the Corporate Peer 
Challenge Progress Review Report and a new Corporate Peer 
Challenge Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Note the Corporate Peer Challenge Progress Review Report; and  
 

2) Approve the new Corporate Peer Challenge Action Plan. 
 

89    EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY POLICY  
 
The Interim Corporate Director presented a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the Council’s 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2024-27 and updating Members 
on the responses to consultation on the policy and future work plans in 
respect of equality and diversity. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy 2024-27; and  
 

2) Note the consultation responses and future workplan in relation to 
equality and diversity. 

 
90    RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK  

 
The Interim Corporate Director presented a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of a new Risk 

Page 6



 

Management Framework which includes a policy, strategy, risk appetite 
statement and risk management toolkit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To adopt the Risk Management Framework at Appendix 1 to the report 
including the risk appetite statement which sets the Council’s overall risk 
appetite as moderate. 
 

91    DIGITAL DATA AND TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY  
 
The Interim Corporate Director presented a report, which had been 
circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the Digital, 
Data and Technology Strategy which will drive improvement in the way 
the Council delivers its services and create more efficient ways of 
working. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To adopt the Digital, Data and Technology Strategy at Appendix 1 to the 
report. 
 

92    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.40 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Forward Plan 

Date: 18 April 2024 

Author: Democratic Services Manager 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To present the Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six-month period. 

Key Decision 

This is not a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT: 

Cabinet notes the contents of the draft Forward Plan making comments 
where appropriate.   

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council is required by law to give to give notice of key decisions that 
are scheduled to be taken by the Executive. 

1.2 A key decision is one which is financially significant, in terms of 
spending or savings, for the service or function concerned (more than 
£500,000), or which will have a significant impact on communities, in 
two or more wards in the Borough. 

1.3 In the interests of effective coordination and public transparency, the 
plan includes any item that is likely to require an Executive decision of 
the Council, Cabinet or Cabinet Member (whether a key decision or 
not). The Forward Plan covers the following six months and must be 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



updated on a rolling monthly basis. All items have been discussed and 
approved by the Senior Leadership Team.  

2 Proposal 

2.1 The Forward Plan is ultimately the responsibility of the Leader and 
Cabinet as it contains Executive business due for decision. The Plan is 
therefore presented at this meeting to give Cabinet the opportunity to 
discuss, amend or delete any item that is listed. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 Cabinet could decide not agree with any of the items are suggested for 
inclusion in the plan. This would then be referred back to the Senior 
Leadershi
[...]
representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 
 
 

P
age 13



 

 1 
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Open / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a Key Decision? 

Community Asset transfer of Wollaton 
Avenue Community Centre 
To give members an update on the 
community asset transfer of Wollaton 
Avenue Community Centre. 

18 Apr 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Lance Juby, Head of 
Communities and 
Leisure 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Lifestyles, Health and 
Wellbeing 

Open 
 
 
No 
 

Interim Planning Policy Statement: 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
To approve an interim planning policy 
statement on biodiversity net gain. 

18 Apr 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Jo Gray, Planning 
Policy Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Sustainable Growth and 
Economy 

Open 
 
 
Yes 

Budget Outturn and Budget Carry 
Forwards 2023/24 
This report presents the Budget Outturn 
and Budget Carry Forwards for the 
financial year 2023/24. 

23 May 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Annual Treasury Activity Report 
To inform Members of the outturn in 
respect of the 2023/24 Prudential Code 
Indicators, and to advise Members of the 
outturn on treasury activity, both as 
required by the Council's Treasury 
Management Strategy. 

23 May 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

Strategic Review - Community Facilities 
To adopt the further strategic work 
undertaken as part of the Strategic 
Outcomes Planning Model. 

23 May 2024 
Cabinet 
 

Lance Juby, Head of 
Communities and 
Leisure 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Lifestyles, Health and 
Wellbeing 

Open 
 
 
Yes 

Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
Strategy 2024/25 
This report sets out the strategy to use the 
flexible use of capital receipts direction to 
support the Councils Transformation 
Programme including funding of the 
Digital, Data & Technology Strategy which 
was approved at Budget Council on 6th 
March 2024. 
 

23 May 2024 
Cabinet 
 
25 Jul 2024 
Council 
 

Tina Adams, 
Financial Services 
Manager 
 
 

Officer Report Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Resources 
and Performance 

Open 
 
 
Yes 
 

P
age 14



May 2024 - 2-  
 

Description of the decision Date decision 
is expected to 
be taken and 
who will take 
the decision? 

Responsible Officer Documents to be 
considered by the 
decision maker 

Cabinet Portfolio Public / Exempt (and 
reason if the decision is 
to be taken in private) 
 
Is this a key decision? 

Quarter 4 (year-end) performance 
information 
To update members on the quarter 4 
(year-end) performance information. 

6 Jun 2024 
Cabinet 
 

David Archer, Head 
of Human Resources 
Performance and 
Service Planning 
 
 

Officer Report Leader of the Council Open 
 
 
No 
 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Community Asset Transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community 

Centre to Gedling Play Forum. 

Date: 18th April 2024  

Author: Community Partnerships Manager, Community Relations Team 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To obtain Cabinet approval for the community asset transfer of Wollaton Avenue 
Community Centre from Gedling Borough Council to Gedling Play Forum, by way 
of a 99 year full repairing lease. 

Key Decision 

This is a key decision. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

1) In accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy, Cabinet agrees 
to the transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre from Gedling 
Borough Council to Gedling Play Forum by way of a 99 year full repairing 
lease under a ‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement; and 

2) Authorises the Chief Executive to approve the terms of the lease. 

 

 

1 Background 

1.1 Gedling Borough Council Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Policy 

Cabinet adopted a Community Asset Transfer Policy in October 2015. The 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



aims of the policy are:  

 To identify the process and tools that will enable the successful 
delivery of a future asset transfer programme. 

 To recognise the capacity needs of local groups wishing to take on 
local authority assets. 

 To ensure a thorough risk assessment of asset transfer is 
undertaken. 

 To define the legal form a transfer agreement would take. 

The Gedling Community Asset Transfer (CAT) Development programme  

1.2 In developing the Council’s CAT Policy, the Community Relations Team 
worked alongside a selection of local community organisations in support 
of their pursuit of community asset transfer. One of these groups was 
Gedling Play Forum, who have held a recurrent short/medium term lease 
with the Council for over 20 years, which includes full repairing and 
maintenance responsibilities for Wollaton Avenue Community Centre.   

Gedling Play Forum Community Asset Transfer Submission  

1.3 In accordance with the Asset Transfer Policy, organisations wishing to take 

on more responsibility for a community facility must engage in consultation 

with relevant stakeholders, ensure that the required statutory policies and 

public liability insurances are in place and demonstrate a robust business 

plan for ongoing management of the facility. These details need to be 

provided to the Council by way of a formal Community Asset Transfer 

submission. 

1.4 

 

A submission was received from Gedling Play Forum in March 2022. In 
consideration of this a Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources and 
Performance decision gave approval for the Council to publish a formal 
public consultation on t
[...]
ort, signposting groups 

and individuals to further help and support 

 volunteering opportunities 

 a meeting space for partnership meetings and groups in need. 

It is therefore deemed the following circumstances apply in accordance 
with the General Disposal Consent (England) 2003: 
 

 The asset transfer will contribute to the promotion and improvement 
of economic and social well-being of residents within the wider local 
area.   

 
1.6 Any subsequent lease agreement is subject to the successful completion 

of necessary facilities, legal and financial investigations and the delivery of 
an agreed transition plan for the community asset transfer.  

Page 19



 
An operational transition plan has been agreed by Council officers and 
Gedling Play Forum to ensure the smooth transfer of the building. This 
covers key themes such as the transfer of health and safety 
responsibilities, contractor liaison, operational and maintenance 
procedures and post transfer support offered by Gedling Borough Council 
Property and Community Relations Services.  
 
The Council’s Legal, Finance and Property Services have investigated the 
robustness of the Gedling Play Forum Business Plan. Officers have also 
examined all relevant land issues, building and site covenants and current 
maintenance responsibilities, and the transfer of these have been agreed 
with Gedling Play Forum within the Draft Heads of Terms following a 
period of negotiation.  
 
Draft Heads of Terms: Appendix B 
Operational Transition Plan: Appendix C 
 

1.7 Negotiating the terms of the lease 
 
 

Officers have been negotiating the terms for the new lease agreement with 
Gedling Play Forum and a Head of Terms has been agreed in principle by 
both parties. 
 

2 Proposal 

2.1 It is proposed that: 

 In accordance with the Community Asset Transfer Policy, Cabinet 
agrees to the transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre from 
the Council to Gedling Play Forum by way of a 99 year, full 
repairing lease under a ‘peppercorn rent arrangement’. 

 The Chief Executive be authorised to approve the terms of the 
lease. 

3 Alternative Options 

3.1 An alternative option is not to agree to the transfer of the Community 
Centre and maintain the current arrangements. However, Gedling Play 
Forum have been managing the site through a full repairing and 
maintenance lease for 20 years. This proposal seeks to maintain that 
principle but offer the organisation greater security of tenure with a long-
term lease.  This will enable the Play Forum as registered charity to 
access external funding opportunities for building improvements that 
usually require a minimum lease duration of seven years as an eligibility 

Page 20



criteria. This therefore offers added value potential for innovation and 
growth of services to the community, particularly as local authorities are 
not eligible for certain external funding opportunities.   

3.2 

 

 

 

A further alternative is to consider the site for disposal.  

Wollaton Avenue Community Centre is in a prime location in an area of 
substantial community need. Retention of the centres’ use as a community 
hub and creative resource for children, schools and wider family support 
organisations supports Council aims to develop and address the health, 
wellbeing and community resilience of that area.  

3.3 Another option would be to effect community asset transfer of the Wollaton 
Avenue Community Centre by freehold transfer, under different lease 
arrangements, or by entering into a licence.  

This option would potentially restrict the ability of the new management 
organisation to access grant funding and to pursue other opportunities for 
sustainability and growth. 

It should be noted that Wollaton Avenue Community Centre is adjacent to 
the former Sherwood E-Act Academy site which may be subject to 
proposals for future housing development.  Agreeing to community asset 
transfer of the centre will remove the Council’s option to dispose of this 
land. 

4 Financial Implications 

4.1 The external Community Ownership and Management of Assets funds 
previously received from the Cabinet Office in 2015/16 enabled the 
Council to meet the additional costs of commissioning surveys and 
consultancy support to allow organisations going forward with community 
asset transfer to undertake necessary organisational development, create 
business plans and to appoint independent legal and technical advice. 
Gedling Play Forum has benefitted from this. 
 

4.2 

 

 

 

 

During the pre - transfer stages of the Community Asset Transfer transition 
plan, additional costs in the region of £2,738 were incurred in 2023/2024. 
Following a site assessment, these costs were deemed essential to ensure 
viability of the asset for transfer, and to support the transition of 
management from the Council to Gedling Play Forum.   
 
The responsibility for further repairs will be transferred to Gedling Play 
Forum therefore there will be no further repair costs associated with the 
site. 

4.3 Subject to successful completion of the community asset transfer, the 
proposed budget savings for the Wollaton Avenue Community Centre will 

Page 21



be minimal, around £1,120 per annum for legionella testing and Property 
Insurance. This is due to the existing lease held by Gedling Play Forum, 
which includes maintenance responsibility. 
 

4.4 

 

There are no staffing implications associated with this proposal, as the 
Gedling Play Forum has held caretaking responsibilities under successive 
medium / short term lease arrangements for over 20 years.   
 

4.5 This transfer has been assessed in accordance with the Subsidy Control 
Act 2022 and legal advice has been sought due to the unclear guidance. 
The advice given is: 
  
‘The Subsidy Control (Gross Cash Amount and Gross Cash Equivalent) 
Regulations 2022 provide that for a subsidy which is made other than as a 
grant, the gross cash equivalent amount is to be determined 
[...]
t Assessment 
 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 Community Asset Transfer Policy 

10 Reasons for Recommendations 

10.1 To enable the effective Community Asset Transfer of Wollaton Avenue 
Community Centre to Gedling Play Forum by way of a 99 year Lease 
arrangement.  

10.2 To maximise the growth of craft and play services to children, families, 
people with disabilities, older people, schools and voluntary and 
community sector organisations.  

Statutory Officer approval 
 
Approved by: Scott Anderson  
Date: 03/04/24  
On behalf of the Chief Financial Officer 
 
Approved by: Natalie Osei  
Date:08/04/24  
On behalf of the Monitoring Officer 
 

 
 
 

Page 24



Appendix A 
 
NOTICE OF COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER REQUEST:  
 
Wollaton Avenue Community Centre  
Wollaton Avenue, 
Gedling,  
Nottingham. 
NG4 4HX 
 
In accordance with the Councils Community Asset Transfer Policy, notice is hereby 
given that Gedling Play Forum has submitted an application to Gedling Borough 
Council to enter into a long term lease in respect of the above facility.  
 
This submission represents the proposed transfer of management and operational 
responsibility for the facility from Gedling Borough Council to the applicant 
organisation. The application states that the premises would continue to be used for 
community benefit, with the following activities being proposed at the site following 
its transfer: 
 

 Provision of a creative resources centre with scrap-store 

 Provision of family play activities at community events 

 Provision of activities and workshops for organisations 

 Group support: including access to the scrap-store and office services, 
drop in area and general support, signposting groups and individuals to 
further help and support  

 Provision of volunteering opportunities 

 Availability of a meeting space for partnership meetings and groups in 
need 

Any comments on the proposal should be forwarded to Lance Juby, Head of 
Communities and Leisure, by 5.00pm on Fr
[...]
ip green 
initiative. 

2024 - 2028 Positive perception in the media, 
influential comms to the general 
public, growth of recycling and 
other green good practice.  

Jane Ansell/ Sim Duhra 

 

Authorisation and Review  

Completing Officer  Jane Ansell, Community Partnerships Manager 

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Lance Juby, Head of Communities and Leisure 

Date  06/03/2024 

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 

 

commissioning of 
improvements to the 
facility.    
 

P
age 52



 
 

Report to Cabinet 
 
Subject: Gedling Borough Council Guidance Biodiversity Net Gain 

Date: 18 April 2024 

Author: Head of Development and Place 

Wards Affected 

All 

Purpose 

To approve the responses to the comments made during the consultation on the 
draft Biodiversity Net Gain document and seek approval of the attached Gedling 
Borough Council Guidance on Biodiversity Net Gain. 

Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision as it is likely to have a significant effect on communities 
living or working in an area comprising of two or more wards. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT Cabinet 

1) Approve the draft responses to the comments made during the 
consultation on the draft Biodiversity Net Gain document set out in 
Appendix 1; and  

2) Approve the Gedling Borough Council Guidance on Biodiversity Net 
Gain attached as Appendix 2 to this report. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The Environment Act 2021 amends the Town and Country Planning Act 

to require that a minimum mandatory 10% biodiversity net gain (BNG) 

must be sought on all “qualifying” developments.  The provisions of the 

Environment Act 2021 to secure mandatory biodiversity net gain from 

qualifying developments came into force on 12th February 2024 for large 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



sites and for small sites will come into force on 2nd April 2024.  BNG is an 

approach to development that aims to leave the natural environment in a 

‘measurably better state’ than it was beforehand. 

1.2 This Guidance seeks to
[...]


planning applications. 

5.3 Section 40 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 

(as amended) places a duty on public authorities to consider what action 

it can take to further the biodiversity gain objective.  Section 40A 

requires the public authority to report on a summary of the actions 

carried out including monitoring of biodiversity gain plans required as a 

condition of planning permission.   

6 Equalities Implications 

6.1 The equality impacts arising from the introduction of BNG as required 
under national policy has been assessed by Central Government and it 
is not necessary to repeat this exercise for those aspects of national 
policy that is being delivered locally through Gedling Borough Council’s 
Guidance on Biodiversity Net Gain. However, it is considered that BNG 
policy would be inclusive of all groups.  

7 Carbon Reduction/Environmental Sustainability Implications 

7.1 The Guidance is seeking to implement national policy on achieving a net 
gain in biodiversity locally to ensure that the approach to development 
aims to leave the natural environment in a ‘measurably better state’ than 
it was beforehand.  Achieving net gain ‘locally’ also contributes towards 
‘nature conservation priorities’ at local, regional and national levels and 
performs an important role that biodiversity has to play in climate change 
mitigation, adaptation and resilience and ability to meet global and local 
climate change ambitions which will, in turn, protect biodiversity. 

8 Climate Impact Assessment 

8.1 The Council has taken the ambitious path of becoming net zero by 2030 
and the impact of the publication of the Guidance on Biodiversity Net 
Gain has been considered through the Climate Impact Assessment 
appended to this report at Appendix 3.  The assessment shows that the 
Guidance implementing national policy on BNG would have a positive 
impact in addressing climate change issues. 

 

9 Appendices 

Page 59



9.1 Appendix 1: Ge
[...]
ing Officer  

Authorising Head of Service/Director  Mike Avery, Head of Development and Place  

Date   

Review date ( if applicable)  

 

 biodiversity which 
must be measurable. 
 
BNG can be provided 
as part of Blue Green 
Infrastructure and 
assist in connecting 
existing blue and 
green infrastructure 
networks. 

Procurement & Purchasing 

 

  No impact  

P
age 113



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2024
	4 Forward Plan
	Printed plan Forward plan Cabinet

	5 Community Asset transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre
	Appendix A. Consultation Response WA CAT
	Appendix B. Draft heads of terms - Wollaton Avenue CAT
	Appendix C. Wollaton Avenue CC Operational Transition Plan (002)
	Appendix D. MFA Principles Assessment March 2024
	Appendix E. Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix F. Climate Impact Assessment

	6 Interim Planning Policy Statement: Biodiversity Net Gain
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES 
CABINET 

 
Thursday 18 April 2024 

 
Councillor John Clarke (Chair) 

 
Councillor David Ellis 
Councillor Kathryn Fox 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth 

Councillor Viv McCrossen 
Councillor Marje Paling 
Councillor Henry Wheeler 

 

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne and Councillor Lynda 
Pearson 

Officers in Attendance: T Adams, M Hill, C McCleary and F Whyley 

 
93    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Payne and 
Pearson. 
 

94    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 MARCH 2024  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

95    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

96    FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Democratic Services 
Manager, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next six month period. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the report. 
 

97    COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER OF WOLLATON AVENUE 
COMMUNITY CENTRE  
 
The Head of Communities and Leisure introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval for the 



 

community asset transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre from 
the Council to Gedling Play Forum. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Agree to the transfer of Wollaton Avenue Community Centre from 

Gedling Borough Council to Gedling Play Forum by way of a 99 

year full repairing lease under a ‘peppercorn rent’ arrangement 

and in accordance with th Community Asset Transfer Policy; and 

 

2) Authorise the Chief Executive to approve the terms of the lease. 

 
98    INTERIM PLANNING POLICY STATEMENT: BIODIVERSITY NET 

GAIN  
 
The Head of Development and Place introduced a report, which had 
been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking approval of the 
responses to comments made during the consultation on the draft 
Biodiversity Net Gain document and the Council’s guidance on 
Biodiversity Net Gain. 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 

1) Approve the draft responses to the comments made during the 

consultation on the draft Biodiversity Net Gain document set out 

in Appendix 1 to the report; and 

 
2) Approve the Gedling Borough Council Guidance on Biodiversity 

Net Gain in Appendix 2 to the report. 

 
99    ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.35 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


